

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3863

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019


 STATUS OF PMGSY


3863. SHRI HIBI EDEN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the current status of implementation of the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the country;


(b) the details of roads built under the Yojana during the last five years, State-wise;


(c) whether the Government is planning for the next phase of PMGSY; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): As per the available information, out of 1, 78, 184 habitations as per Census,2001 identified for coverage under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), 1,71,655 habitations have been found feasible. Of 1,71,655 eligible and feasible habitations, 1,66, 209 habitations have been connected through all-weather roads as on 30 th

 June, 2019, including

16,086 habitations connected by various State Governments using their own resources. Since inception till 30th June, 2019, a total of 6,01,779 Km road has been completed under the various interventions/verticals of the Scheme.


(b): The road length built under the Yojana during the last five years is given at Annexure.


(c) & (d): The Government has approved phase-III of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) for consolidation of Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals at an estimated cost of Rs. 80,250 crore. The Government is taking steps for implementation of phase-III of PMGSY.


*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to point (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3863 for 16.07.2019

State-wise details of length completed during the last five years

            (In km)

# State(s)
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Achievement Achievement Achievement Achievement Achievement

1
Andhra

Pradesh
540.719 972.733 733.55 154.057 336.73

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
7 306.14 1,360.51 1,132.02 1317.637

3 Assam  1,276.94 989.48 929.515 1,618.63 4,300.53

4 Bihar 4,075.06 3,445.51 6,601.12 5,223.09 4,227.13

5 Chhattisgarh  2,825.73 2,041.40 1,019.57 1,901.49 3112.355

6 Goa  0 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 2,834.86 693.87 211.875 50.306 14.39

8 Haryana  360.486 549.177 62.845 38.28 4.95

9
Himachal

Pradesh
707.381 658.64 1,429.27 1,772.53 1334.35

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
858.83 789.858 1,785.16 1,804.54 1,622.20

11 Jharkhand  1,811.50 1,281.22 3,119.52 4,519.15 3,573.47

12 Karnataka  470.077 999.508 897.09 58.98 6.63

13 Kerala  266.161 393.904 314.327 356.01 309.489

14
Madhya

Pradesh
4,847.83 4,980.97 5,081.97 5,222.45 4,520.84

15 Maharashtra  528.909 890.707 2,000.70 569.758 266.828

16 Manipur  301.68 364.553 1,485.85 731.199 852.235

17 Meghalaya  30.724 150.96 368.865 150.329 211.424

18 Mizoram  37.14 117.32 298.08 237.132 266.585

19 Nagaland  198.3 93.5 395 85 208.99

20 Odisha 4,181.61 3,894.04 5,796.93 7,175.61 8,151.30

21 Punjab 556.165 728.207 586.53 851.75 246.775

22 Rajasthan 3,412.16 2,175.37 3,113.10 3,257.03 2,527.29

23 Sikkim  165.247 390.769 247.422 419.155 351.919

24 Tamil Nadu  1,629.96 588.97 883.189 1,611.36 2,166.86

25 Tripura  239.213 357.326 405.622 313.138 169.087

26
Uttar

Pradesh
2,985.65 3,406.93 3,095.25 4,106.46 1,688.27

27 Uttarakhand 478.038 1025.287 1,989.32 1,839.11 1756.269

28 West Bengal  2,215.16 2,466.15 2,825.53 3,213.11 5,111.82

29 Telangana  200.636 397.251 408.644 302.929 381.195

Total: 38043.16 35149.76 47446.34 48714.60 49037.55

